

No. 09-893

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
AT&T MOBILITY LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

VINCENT AND LIZA CONCEPCION,

Respondents.

—◆—
On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive,
Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: djl@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. CALIFORNIA’S UNCONSCIONABILITY DOCTRINE UNIQUELY DISFAVORS ARBITRATION CONTRACTS	3
II. CALIFORNIA COURTS APPLY SPECIAL TESTS TO ARBITRATION CONTRACTS, BUT NOT OTHER TYPES OF CONTRACTS	8
A. California Uniquely Employs a “Mutuality Test” to Arbitration Contract Challenges	9
B. California Courts Pay Lip Service to the Sliding Scale Test of Unconscionability, but Routinely Ignore It in Application	15
C. California Courts Hold That the Existence of Market Alternatives Defeats a Claim of Procedural Unconscionability—Except for Arbitration Contracts	17
III. CALIFORNIA’S HOSTILITY TO ARBITRATION INFECTS CONTRACTS NATIONWIDE	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>A & M Produce Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 3d 473 (1982)	7
<i>Advance America Servicing of Ark., Inc. v. McGinnis</i> , 375 Ark. 24 (2008)	13
<i>Advance-Rumely Thresher Co., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 298 U.S. 283 (1932)	3
<i>Aguilar v. F.S. Hotels (L.A.) Inc.</i> , No. B210159, 2009 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 7007 (Aug. 28, 2009)	7
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos., Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	5
<i>Aral v. EarthLink, Inc.</i> , 134 Cal. App. 4th 544 (2005)	21
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 83 (2000)	10, 12, 20-21
<i>Athens Disposal Co., Inc. v. Franco</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1050 (2010)	1
<i>Belton v. Comcast Cable Holdings, LLC</i> , 151 Cal. App. 4th 1224 (2007)	19, 21
<i>Borison v. Gibbs, Giden, Locher, Turner & Senet</i> , No. B216428, 2010 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 874 (Feb. 5, 2010)	7
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	2
<i>Carboni v. Arrospide</i> , 2 Cal. App. 4th 76 (1991)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)	18
<i>Cingular Wireless, LLC v. Mendoza</i> , 547 U.S. 1188 (2006)	1, 15
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Gentry</i> , 552 U.S. 1296 (2008)	1
<i>Cubic Corp. v. Marty</i> , 185 Cal. App. 3d 438 (1986)	18
<i>Dalis v. Reinhard</i> , No. H031637, 2009 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 2806 (Apr. 8, 2009)	15
<i>Davis v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 299 Fed. App'x. 662 (9th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Davis v. O'Melveny & Myers</i> , 485 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>D.C. v. Harvard-Westlake School</i> , 176 Cal. App. 4th 836 (2009)	7
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 211 Cal. App. 3d 758 (1989)	19
<i>DHL Express (USA), Inc. v. Ontiveros</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1048 (2009)	1
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 148 (2005)	11
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	4-5, 12
<i>Dotson v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 181 Cal. App. 4th 975 (2010)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Duran v. Discover Bank</i> , No. B203338, 2009 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 4947 (June 19, 2009)	7
<i>Ellis v. McKinnon Broadcasting Co.</i> , 18 Cal. App. 4th 1796 (1993)	14
<i>Ex Parte McNaughton</i> , 728 So. 2d 592 (Ala.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 818 (1999)	13
<i>Fuentes v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , No. A121673, 2009 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 6209 (July 31, 2009)	7
<i>Gatton v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 152 Cal. App. 4th 571 (2007)	21
<i>Geller v. Wedbush Morgan Secs., Inc.</i> , No. 211579, 2009 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 10117 (Dec. 21, 2009)	7
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 443 (2007), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1296 (2008)	11, 16-17
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	8, 18
<i>Goodwin v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1007 (M.D. Ala. 1997)	10
<i>Graham v. Scissor-Tail, Inc.</i> , 28 Cal. 3d 807 (1981)	15
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Harris v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 183 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Hillsman v. Sutter Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 153 Cal. App. 3d 743 (1984)	14
<i>Hoffman v. Citibank (South Dakota)</i> , N.A., 546 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2008)	23-24
<i>Holmes v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 117 Cal. App. 3d 212 (1981)	18
<i>IFC Credit Corp. v. United Bus. & Indus. Fed.</i> <i>Credit Union</i> , 512 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Ilkhchooyi v. Best</i> , 37 Cal. App. 4th 395 (1995)	14
<i>In re Pate</i> , 198 B.R. 841 (S.D. Ga. 1996)	13
<i>In re Lyon Financial Servs., Inc.</i> 257 S.W.3d 228 (Tex. 2008)	13
<i>Jackson v. S.A.W. Entm't, Ltd.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	21
<i>Johnisee v. Kimberlite Corp.</i> , No. A107341, 2003 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 11228 (Nov. 26, 2003)	15
<i>Kim v. Francesca's Collections</i> <i>of Cal., Inc.</i> , No. B207572, 2009 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 2958 (Apr. 16, 2009)	7
<i>Kinney v. United HealthCare Services,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 70 Cal. App. 4th 1322 (1999)	8-9
<i>Laster v. AT&T Mobility, LLC</i> , 584 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2009)	8, 15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lhotka v. Geographic Expeditions, Inc.</i> , 181 Cal. App. 4th 8166 (2010)	7, 22
<i>Madden v. Kaiser Found. Hosps.</i> , 17 Cal. 3d 699 (1976)	19
<i>McKenzie Check Advance of Miss., LLC v. Hardy</i> , 866 So. 2d 446 (Miss. 2004)	13
<i>Morris v. Redwood Empire Bancorp</i> , 128 Cal. App. 4th 1305 (2005)	19
<i>Munoz v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 542 S.E.2d 360 (S.C. 2001)	13
<i>Murphy v. Check ‘N Go of Cal., Inc.</i> , 156 Cal. App. 4th 138 (2007)	7
<i>Nedlloyd Lines B.V. v. Superior Court</i> , 3 Cal. 4th 459 (1992)	23
<i>Oestreicher v. Alienware Corp.</i> , 322 Fed. App’x 489 (9th Cir., <i>aff’g</i> 502 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (2009)	23
<i>Olvera v. El Pollo Loco, Inc.</i> , 173 Cal. App. 4th 447 (2009)	7
<i>Omstead v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 594 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Parada v. Superior Court</i> , 176 Cal. App. 4th 1554 (2009)	7, 21
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	4-5, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Phoenix Leasing Inc. v. Johnson</i> , No. A089871, 2001 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 2201 (Oct. 29, 2001)	14
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	1, 5
<i>Principal Mut. Life Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Vars, Pave, McCord & Freedman</i> , 65 Cal. App. 4th 1469 (1998)	14
<i>Pritzker v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &</i> <i>Smith, Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 1110 (3d Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Ramirez-Baker v. Beazer Homes, Inc.</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 1008 (E.D. Cal. 2008)	12
<i>Rent-a-Center v. Jackson</i> , docket no. 09-497 (decided June 21, 2010)	2
<i>Roberson v. The Money Tree of Alabama,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 1519 (M.D. Ala. 1997)	10
<i>Rodriguez v. Sim</i> , No. C-08-3982, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39445 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 10, 2009)	12
<i>Rutter v. Darden Rests., Inc.</i> , No. CV-08-6106, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96170 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2008)	12
<i>Sanchez v. W. Pizza Enters., Inc. v.</i> 172 Cal. App. 4th 154 (2009)	7
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v.</i> <i>McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	8
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless</i> <i>Servs., Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	2
<i>Spinello v. Amblin Entm't</i> , 29 Cal. App. 4th 1390 (1994)	19
<i>State ex rel. Vincent v. Schneider</i> , 194 S.W.3d 853 (Mo. 2006)	13
<i>Stenzel v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 870 A.2d (Me. 2005)	13
<i>Stiglich v. Jani-King of Cal., Inc.</i> , No. D051811, 2008 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 9390 (Oct. 28, 2008), rev. denied	7
<i>Stirlen v. Supercuts, Inc.</i> , 51 Cal. App. 4th 1519 (1997)	9
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)	1, 3
<i>Szetela v. Discover Bank</i> , 97 Cal. App. 4th 1094 (2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1226 (2003)	11, 21
<i>Tamayo v. Brainstorm United States</i> , 154 Fed. App'x. 564 (9th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Tourangeau v. LBL Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. G038637, 2008 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 3727 (May 6, 2008)	7
<i>Twin City Pipe Line Co. v. Harding Glass Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 353 (1931)	3
<i>Vu v. Superior Court</i> , No. B213988, 2009 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 9072 (Nov. 17, 2009)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Walther v. Sovereign Bank</i> , 386 Md. 412 (Md. 2005)	13
Statutes	
Uniform Commercial Code § 2-302 (2003)	6
Cal. Civ. Code § 1670.5, Legis. Comm. Cmt.	6
Miscellaneous	
Broome, Stephen A., <i>An Unconscionable Application of the Unconscionability Doctrine: How the California Courts Are Circumventing the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 3 Hastings Bus. L. J. 39 (2006) 6-7, 11-12, 15	
Bruhl, Aaron-Andrew P., <i>The Unconscionability Game: Strategic Judging and the Evolution of Federal Arbitration Law</i> , 83 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 1420 (2008)	23
Eisenberg, Theodore & Miller, Geoffrey P., <i>The Flight from Arbitration: An Empirical Study of Ex Ante Arbitration Clauses in the Contracts of Publicly Held Companies</i> , 56 DePaul L. Rev. 335 (2007)	16
Epstein Richard A., <i>Unconscionability: A Critical Reappraisal</i> , 18 J. L. & Econ. 293 (1975)	6, 10
Gundzik, Aaron C. & Gundzik, Rebecca Gilbert, <i>Will California Become the Forum of Choice for Attacking Class Action Waivers?</i> , 25 Franchise L.J. 56 (2005).	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kaplinsky, Alan S. & Levin, Mark J., <i>The Gold Rush of 2002: California Courts Lure Plaintiffs’ Lawyers (but Undermine Federal Arbitration Act) by Refusing to Enforce “No-Class Action” Clauses in Consumer Arbitration Agreements</i> , 58 Bus. Law. 1289 (2003)	4
McGuinness, Michael G., & Karr, Adam J., <i>California’s “Unique” Approach to Arbitration: Why This Road Less Traveled Will Make All the Difference on the Issue of Preemption Under the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 2005 J. Disp. Resol. 61 (2005).	12
Perillo, Joseph M., <i>Corbin on Contracts: Avoidance & Reformation</i> (rev. ed. 2002)	5-6
Riske, Thomas H., <i>No Exceptions: How the Legitimate Business Justification for Unconscionability Only Further Demonstrates California Courts’ Disdain for Arbitration Agreements</i> , 2008 J. Disp. Resol. 591 (2008)	12
Schneiderei, Michael, Note, <i>A Cold Night: Unconscionability as a Defense to Mandatory Arbitration Clauses in Employment Agreements</i> , 55 Hastings L.J. 987 (2004)	11
Ware, Stephen J., <i>Alternative Dispute Resolution</i> (West 2001)	5
